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Supplemental Offering Circular dated 14 September 2018 

 

MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC 
(Kuntarahoitus Oyj) 

(Public limited liability company incorporated in the Republic of Finland) 

€30,000,000,000 

Programme for the Issuance of Debt Instruments 

Guaranteed by 

THE MUNICIPAL GUARANTEE BOARD 

(Kuntien takauskeskus) 
(Established as a public law institution under the laws of the Republic of Finland) 

This supplement (the "Supplement") to the offering circular dated 11 May 2018 (the "Offering Circular") 

is prepared in connection with the €30,000,000,000 Programme for the Issuance of Debt Instruments 

established by Municipality Finance Plc (the "Issuer" or "Municipality Finance") and the Municipal 

Guarantee Board (the "Guarantor" or the "MGB"). Terms defined in the Offering Circular have the same 

meaning when used in this Supplement. 

This Supplement is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with, the Offering Circular and any 

other supplements to the Offering Circular issued by the Issuer and the Guarantor from time to time and, in 

relation to any Tranche of Notes which is the subject of Final Terms, must be read and construed together 

with the relevant Final Terms. 

The Offering Circular comprises neither a prospectus for the purposes of Part VI of the Financial Services 

and Markets Act 2000 (as amended) (the "FSMA"), a base prospectus for the purposes of Article 5.4 of 

Directive 2003/71/EC, as amended (the "Prospectus Directive"), nor listing particulars given in 

compliance with the listing rules (the "Listing Rules") made under Part VI of the FSMA by the United 

Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority in its capacity as competent authority under the FSMA (the "FCA"). 

Accordingly, this Supplement does not constitute a base prospectus supplement for the purposes of Article 

16 of the Prospectus Directive or supplementary listing particulars for the purposes of Article 81 of the 

FSMA. 

The Issuer and the Guarantor accept responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement. To the 

best of the knowledge and belief of the Issuer and the Guarantor (which have taken all reasonable care to 

ensure that such is the case), the information contained in this Supplement is in accordance with the facts 

and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information. 

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statements in or incorporated by reference into 

this Supplement and (b) any statement in or incorporated by reference into the Offering Circular, the 

statements in this Supplement will prevail. 

Save as disclosed in this Supplement, no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy 

relating to information included in the Offering Circular has arisen or been noted since the publication of 

the Offering Circular. 
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AMENDMENTS TO THE OFFERING CIRCULAR 

With effect from the date of this Supplement, the information appearing in the Offering Circular shall be 

supplemented in the manner described below. 

Interim Report 2018 

On 14 August 2018, the Issuer published its half-year report for the six months ending 30 June 2018 (the 

"Interim Report 2018"). The Interim Report 2018 contains unaudited consolidated financial statements. 

The unaudited consolidated income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated 

statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the consolidated statement 

of cash flows and the related notes of the Interim Report 2018 are set out in the annex hereto (included in) 

and such annex forms part of this Supplement and the Offering Circular. 

Exchange Rates 

The section headed "Exchange Rates" on page 6 of the Offering Circular shall be deemed to be 

supplemented by the addition of the following information. 

 
Low High 

 
(U.S. dollars per euro) 

May 2018 ..........................................................................................................................................  1.1546 1.2017 
June 2018 ..........................................................................................................................................  1.1570 1.1808 

July 2018 ...........................................................................................................................................  1.1600 1.1747 

August 2018 ......................................................................................................................................  1.1342 1.1718 
September 2018 (through to September 12) ......................................................................................  1.1553 1.1629 

The euro versus the U.S. dollar European Central Bank exchange rate on 12 September 2017 was 

U.S.$ 1.1629 per Euro 1.00. 

Capitalisation and Indebtedness 

The section headed "Capitalisation and Indebtedness" starting on page 75 of the Offering Circular shall 

be deemed to be supplemented by the addition of the following information. 

The following table sets forth consolidated cash and balances with central banks and capitalisation 

(including short term debt, long-term debt and shareholders' equity) of the Issuer as at 30 June 2018. 

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Position and Results of Operations of the Group", the Group Consolidated Financial 

Statements and the notes to those statements included elsewhere in the Offering Circular and the Interim 

Report 2018 and the notes to that statement included elsewhere in this Supplement. 

 

As at 30 June 

2018 

 
(Euro '000) 

Cash and balances with central banks ...................................................................................................................  4,017,525 

Indebtedness:  
Liabilities to credit institutions ..............................................................................................................................  4,245,482 

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities ..................................................................................................  553,025 

Debt securities issued ............................................................................................................................................  26,648,097 

Total indebtedness ...............................................................................................................................................  31,446,604 

  

Shareholders' equity  

Share capital ..........................................................................................................................................................  42,583 

Reserve fund .........................................................................................................................................................  277 

 
Fair value reserve of investments ..........................................................................................................................  

Own credit revaluation reserve ..............................................................................................................................  

2,510 

(31,508) 

Cost-of-hedging reserve ........................................................................................................................................  8,068 
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity ............................................................................................................  40,366 
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As at 30 June 

2018 

 
(Euro '000) 

Retained earnings ..................................................................................................................................................  983,195 

Total equity attributable to parent company equity holders ...........................................................................  1,045,491 

Non-controlling interest ......................................................................................................................................  - 

Other equity instruments issued ........................................................................................................................  347,454 

Total equity ..........................................................................................................................................................  1,392,945 

Total capitalisation(1) ...........................................................................................................................................  32,839,549 

 _______________  
(1) Total capitalisation is the sum of total indebtedness and total equity. 

Selected Financial Information Relating to the Group 

The section headed "Selected Financial Information Relating to the Group" starting on page 76 of the 

Offering Circular shall be deemed to be supplemented by the addition of the following information. 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was adopted at the beginning of 2018 and replaces the existing principles in 

IAS 39. The new standard includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial 

instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and 

the new general hedge accounting requirements. The Group has enacted the option of the IFRS 9 reporting 

standard not to restate earlier reporting periods according to IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information 

for 2017 is not fully comparable to the information presented for the first half of 2018 due to the 

reclassifications. For more information on IFRS 9 see "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Position and Results of Operations of the Group—Significant Factors Affecting Operating and Financial 

Results—IFRS 9" and Note 2 "IFRS 9 Financial instruments transition disclosure" to the Interim Report 

2018. 

INCOME STATEMENT DATA 

Consolidated income statement 

 

For the six months 

ended 30 June 

 
2018 2017 

 
(Euro '000) 

Interest and similar income .............................................................................................................  358,990 93,422 

Interest and similar expense ............................................................................................................  (240,989) 17,143 

NET INTEREST INCOME ................................................................................................................  118,001 110,564 

Commission income ...........................................................................................................................  1,169 1,822 

Commission expense ..........................................................................................................................  (1,969) (1,903) 

Net income from securities and foreign exchange transactions ..........................................................  (6,541) 4,425 
Net income from available-for-sale financial assets ...........................................................................  - (46) 

Net income on financial assets at fair value through fair value reserve ..............................................  7 - 

Net income from hedge accounting ....................................................................................................  37,821 1,533 
Other operating income ......................................................................................................................  45 62 

Administrative expenses.....................................................................................................................  (13,138) (10,335) 

Depreciation and impairment on tangible and intangible assets .........................................................  (1,158) (932) 
Other operating expenses ...................................................................................................................  (9,741) (9,338) 

Expected credit loss on financial assets at amortised cost ..................................................................  (173) - 

Expected credit loss and impairments on other financial assets ..........................................................  44 - 

NET OPERATING PROFIT ...........................................................................................................  124,368 95,852 

Income tax expense ............................................................................................................................  (24,907) (19,193) 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD ..........................................................................................................  99,461 76,659 

Profit attributable to:   

Equity holders of the parent company .............................................................................................  99,461 76,585 
Non-controlling interest ..................................................................................................................  - 75 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION DATA 

 
As at 30 June  

 
2018 

 
(Euro '000) 

ASSETS  

Cash and balances with central banks .......................................................................................................  4,017,525 

Loans and advances to credit institutions ..................................................................................................  1,374,941 

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities ......................................................................  22,018,669 
Debt securities ...........................................................................................................................................  6,204,906 

Shares and participations ...........................................................................................................................  9,603 

Derivative contracts ..................................................................................................................................  1,517,611 
Intangible assets ........................................................................................................................................  12,756 

Tangible assets ..........................................................................................................................................  1,949 

Other assets ...............................................................................................................................................  189,421 

Accrued income and prepayments .............................................................................................................  173,161 

TOTAL ASSETS .....................................................................................................................................  35,520,542 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  

LIABILITIES  

Liabilities to credit institutions ..................................................................................................................  4,245,482 

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities ......................................................................................  553,025 
Debt securities issued ................................................................................................................................  26,648,097 

Derivative contracts ..................................................................................................................................  2,332,625 

Other liabilities ..........................................................................................................................................  9,798 
Accrued expenses and deferred income.....................................................................................................  121,924 

Deferred tax liabilities ...............................................................................................................................  216,647 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ...........................................................................................................................  34,127,598 

EQUITY  

Share capital ..............................................................................................................................................  42,583 

Reserve fund .............................................................................................................................................  277 
Fair value reserve of investments ..............................................................................................................  2,510 

Own credit risk revaluation reserve ...........................................................................................................  (31,508) 

Cost-of-hedging reserve ............................................................................................................................  8,068 
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity ................................................................................................  40,366 

Retained earnings ......................................................................................................................................  983,195 
Total equity attributable to parent company equity holders ...............................................................  1,045,491 

Other equity instruments issued ............................................................................................................  347,454 

TOTAL EQUITY ....................................................................................................................................  1,392,945 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY .................................................................................................  35,520,542 

 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW DATA 

 

For the six months ended 

30 June 

 
2018 2017 

 
(Euro '000) 

Cash flow from operating activities ................................................................................................  494,848 1,133,099 

Cash flow from investing activities ................................................................................................  
(3,073) (1,758) 

Cash flow from financing activities ................................................................................................  
(22,000) (15,750) 

Change in cash and cash equivalents ..............................................................................................  469,775 1,115,591 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January ..........................................................................................  3,562,733 996,480 

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June .............................................................................................  4,032,508 2,112,071 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

As at and for the six months 

ended 

30 June 

 2018 2017 

Turnover(1) (mEUR) ...............................................................................................................  391.5 101.2 

Net interest income (mEUR) ..................................................................................................  118.0 110.6 
% of turnover .........................................................................................................................  30.1 109.2 

Net operating profit (mEUR)..................................................................................................  124.4 95.9 

% of turnover .........................................................................................................................  31.8 94.7 
Cost-to-income ratio(2) ............................................................................................................  0.17 0.19 

Lending portfolio(3) (mEUR) ..................................................................................................  21,508 20,913 

Total funding acquired(4) (mEUR) ..........................................................................................  30,633 29,272 
Total assets (mEUR) ..............................................................................................................  35,521 33,793 

Return on equity (%) (ROE)(5) ................................................................................................  14.56 12.57 
Return on assets (%) (ROA)(6) ................................................................................................  0.57 0.45 

Equity ratio (%)(7) ...................................................................................................................  3.92 3.71 

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) (mEUR)  ..............................................................................  1,016 870 
Tier 1 capital (mEUR) ............................................................................................................  1,363 1,218 

Total own funds (mEUR) .......................................................................................................  1,363 1,218 

Ratio of Common Equity Tier 1 to risk-weighted assets (%)(8)...............................................  53.95 51.83 
Ratio of Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets (%)(9) ..............................................................  72.41 72.52 

Ratio of total own funds to risk-weighted assets (%)(10) .........................................................  72.41 72.52 

Leverage ratio, %(11) ...............................................................................................................  3.97 3.72 
Personnel ................................................................................................................................  147 119 

 _______________  
(1) Turnover is calculated as the sum of interest income, commission income, net income from securities 

and foreign exchange transactions, net income from available-for-sale financial assets, net income from 

hedge accounting and other operating income. 

(2) Cost-to-income ratio is calculated as the sum of commission expenses, administrative expenses, 

depreciation and other operating expenses divided by the sum of net interest income, commission 

income, net income from securities and foreign exchange transactions, net income from available-for-

sale financial assets, net income from hedge accounting and other operating income. 

(3) Lending portfolio is calculated as loans and advances to the public and public sector entities less leasing 

receivables. 

(4) Total funding acquired is calculated as the sum of liabilities to credit institutions, liabilities to the public 

and public sector entities and debt securities issued less collateral received. 

(5) Return on equity (per cent.) (ROE) is calculated as net operating profit less income taxes divided by 

average total equity and non-controlling interest (average of the beginning of the year and the end of 

the year). 

(6) Return on assets (per cent.) (ROA) is calculated as net operating profit less income taxes divided by 

average total assets (average of the beginning of the year and the end of the year). 

(7) Equity ratio (per cent.) is calculated as the sum of total equity and non-controlling interest divided by 

total assets. 

(8) Ratio of Common Equity Tier 1 to risk-weighted assets (per cent.) equals total Common Equity Tier 1 

capital divided by risk-weighted assets. 

(9) Ratio of Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets (per cent.) equals total Tier 1 capital divided by risk-

weighted assets. 

(10) Ratio of total own funds to risk-weighted assets (per cent.) equals total own funds divided by risk-

weighted assets. 

(11) Leverage ratio is calculated by dividing Tier 1 Capital by total exposure. 
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Other Alternative Performance Measures (Non-IFRS) 

 

As at and for the six months 

ended 

30 June 

 2018 2017 

Net interest income with interest expenses on AT1 capital loan(1) (mEUR) ...........................  109.9 102.5 

Cost-to-income ratio without unrealised fair value changes(2) ................................................  0.22 0.20 
Net operating profit without unrealised fair value changes(3) (mEUR)  ..................................  92.7 88.9 

 _______________  
(1) See below for a reconciliation of net interest income with interest expenses on AT1 capital loan: 

 

For the six months 

ended 30 June 

 
2018 2017 

Reconciliation of net interest income with interest expenses on AT1 capital loan 
 

Interest and similar income (incl. leasing) ...............................................................................  359.0 93.4 

Interest and similar expenses ...................................................................................................  
(241.0) 17.1 

Interest expenses on AT1 capital loan ......................................................................................  
(8.1) (8.1) 

Net interest income with interest expenses on AT1 capital loan .........................................  109.9 102.5 

 

(2) Cost-to-income ratio without unrealised fair value changes comprises the Group's costs in relation to 

its income without unrealised fair value changes. 

(3) See below for a reconciliation of net operating profit without unrealised fair value: 

 

For the six months 

ended 30 June 

 
2018 2017 

Reconciliation of net operating profit without unrealised fair value changes 
 

   

Net interest income 
118.0 110.6 

Commission income 
1.2 1.8 

Commission expense 
(2.0) (1.9) 

Net income from securities and foreign exchange transactions 
(0.4) (1.0) 

Net income from available-for-sale financial assets 
- 0.0 

Net income on financial assets at fair value through the fair value reserve 
0.0 - 

Other operating income 
0.0 0.1 

Administrative expenses 
(13.1) (10.3) 

Depreciation and impairment on tangible and intangible assets 
(1.2) (0.9) 

Other operating expenses 
(9.7) (9.3) 

Expected credit loss on financial assets at amortised cost 
(0.2) (-) 

Expected credit loss and impairments on other financial assets 
0.0 - 

Net operating profit without unrealised fair value changes 92.7 88.9 

 

 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations of the Group 

The section headed "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of 

Operations of the Group" starting on page 79 of the Offering Circular shall be deemed to be supplemented 

by the addition of the following information. 

Overview 

The Issuer's fully paid-up capital was Euro 42.6 million and its own funds amounted to Euro 1,363.0 million 

at 30 June 2018. The Issuer's total assets on 30 June 2018 were Euro 35.5 billion, of which the lending 

portfolio represented Euro 21.5 billion. 
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Significant Factors Affecting Financial Position and Results of Operations of the Group for the Six 

Months Ended 30 June 2018 

The volume of the Group's lending and its market share 

The total amount of new loans made in the six months ended 30 June 2018 was higher than in the same 

period last year at Euro 1,239 million (Euro 1,046 million in the six months ended 30 June 2017). As of 30 

June 2018, the Group's lending portfolio stood at Euro 21,508 million (31 December 2017: Euro 21,219 

million). 

Fluctuations in interest rates, currency exchange rates and the valuation of derivatives 

The Group's total funding acquired as at 30 June 2018 was Euro 30,633 million. The Group hedges against 

all currency risks by using derivative contracts to translate foreign currency denominated funding into euros. 

Also, while the Group's lending and funding is in both floating and fixed interest rates, the Group also 

hedges all of its fixed rate interest exposure (both borrowings and loans to customers) to floating rate. 

As a result of these activities, the Group had derivative contracts with a nominal value of Euro 60,666.3 

million as at 30 June 2018. 

The following table sets forth, as of the date indicated, information on the derivative contracts of the Group: 

 
As at 30 June 2018 

 

Nominal 

value Fair Value 

 
Total Positive Negative 

 
Euro ('000) 

Contracts in hedge accounting    

Interest rate derivatives    

 Interest rate swaps ............................................................................................  19,542,489 390,670 (247,681) 
 of which are cleared by the central counterparty ...........................................  10,293,017 35,083 (101,002) 

    

Currency derivatives    

 Cross currency interest rate swaps ....................................................................  13,251,825 508,964 (955,650) 

Total contracts in hedge accounting.....................................................................  32,794,314 899,635 (1,203,331) 

Contracts at fair value through profit or loss(1)    
Interest rate derivatives    

 Interest rate swaps ............................................................................................  16,828,233 336,491 (266,085) 

 of which cleared by the central counterparty .................................................  5,259,766 10,028 (42,512) 
 Interest rate options ..........................................................................................  119,860 524 (524) 

    

Currency derivatives    
 Cross currency interest rate swaps ....................................................................  5,304,437 165,083 (758,235) 

 Forward exchange contracts .............................................................................  3,937,940 99,098 (11,004) 

Equity derivatives ....................................................................................................  1,681,520 16,779 (93,446) 

Other derivatives .....................................................................................................  - - - 

Total contracts at fair value through profit or loss .............................................  27,871,990 617,976 (1,129,294) 

Total derivative contracts .....................................................................................  60,666,304 1,517,611 (2,332,625) 

 _______________  
(1) Contracts that are measured at fair value through profit or loss contain all derivatives of the Group 

which are not included in hedge accounting, even if they are entered into for risk management purposes. 

The category contains derivatives used for hedging financial assets and liabilities which are designated 

at fair value through profit or loss, all derivatives with municipalities and all derivatives hedging 

derivatives with municipalities. In addition to these, the category contains derivatives used for hedging 

interest rate risk of the balance sheet, for which no hedged item has been specified. 

While the Group uses derivatives only for hedging purposes, certain derivatives entered into by the Group 

do not qualify for hedge accounting and create volatility in the Group's income statement. This volatility is 

a function of the volatility of market interest rates and currency exchange rates and the related fair value 

changes of those derivatives which the Group must recognise on its income statement. The total nominal 

value of derivative contracts not included in hedge accounting under EU IFRS was Euro 27,872.0 million 

as at 30 June 2018. Changes in the fair value of such derivatives are recognised on the income statement 
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during the period in which they occur as one component of the net result for the line item "Net income from 

securities and foreign exchange transactions". 

Interest rate movements 

The chart below shows the Euribor 6-month interest rate for 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017 and the first eight 

months of 2018. 

 

 

IFRS 9 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was adopted at the beginning of 2018 and replaces the existing principles in 

IAS 39. The new standard includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial 

instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and 

the new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and 

derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.  

The IFRS 9 standard adopted has increased profit and loss volatility through unrealised gains and losses of 

financial instruments. In the adoption of IFRS 9 the Group reclassified its financial assets and liabilities. 

As a result of the reclassification the impact of the financial liabilities on profit and loss has increased. The 

Group's profit for the six months ended 30 June 2018 includes EUR 31.7 million of unrealised changes in 

the fair value of financial items compared to only EUR 7.0 million in the six months ended 30 June 2017. 

In addition, the reclassifications resulted in the reduction in the use of hedge accounting for certain assets 

and liabilities. The reduction of hedge accounting resulted in higher gross levels of interest income and 

interest expense. Previously, the interest of derivatives hedging assets in hedge accounting was according 

to hedge accounting principles and presented as a net figure in interest income. Interest on derivatives 

hedging liabilities in hedge accounting was presented as a net figure in interest expense. After the transition 

to IFRS 9, all derivatives no longer in hedge accounting are presented as gross figures divided into interest 

income and expense, thus increasing the gross levels. The impact of IFRS 9 reclassifications is, however 

eliminated, on the net interest income line item. For more information regarding the impact of these changes, 

see Note 11 "Interest Income and Expense" to the Interim Report 2018. 

The Group has enacted the option of the IFRS 9 reporting standard not to restate earlier reporting periods 

according to IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for 2017 is not fully comparable to the 

information presented for the first half of 2018 due to the reclassifications. For more information on IFRS 

9 see Note 2 "IFRS 9 Financial instruments transition disclosure" to the Interim Report 2018. 

Results of Operations for the six months ended 30 June 2018 versus the six months ended 30 June 

2017 
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The following tables set forth, as of the dates indicated, certain summary financial information about the 

results of the Group's operations for the six months ended 30 June 2018 versus the six months ended 30 

June 2017: 

 

 

For the six months ended 

30 June 

Change 

2017 to 2018 

 
2018 2017  

 
(Euro '000) (%) 

Interest and similar income ................................................................................  358,990 93,422 284.3 

Interest and similar expense ...............................................................................  (240,989) 17,143 (1,505.8) 

NET INTEREST INCOME ...................................................................................  118,001 110,564 6.7 

Commission income ..............................................................................................  1,169 1,822 (35.8) 
Commission expense .............................................................................................  (1,969) (1,903) 3.5 

Net income from securities and foreign exchange transactions .............................  (6,541) 4,425 (247.8) 

Net income from available-for-sale financial assets ..............................................  - (46) - 
Net income on financial assets at fair value through fair value reserve .................  7 - - 

Net income from hedge accounting .......................................................................  37,821 1,533 2,367.1 

Other operating income .........................................................................................  45 62 (27.4) 
Administrative expenses........................................................................................  (13,138) (10,335) 27.1 

Depreciation and impairment on tangible and intangible assets ............................  (1,158) (932) 24.2 

Other operating expenses ......................................................................................  (9,741) (9,338) 4.3 
Credit loss on financial assets at amortised cost ....................................................  (173) - - 

Credit loss and impairments on other financial assets ...........................................  44 - - 

NET OPERATING PROFIT ..............................................................................  124,368 95,852 29.8 

Income tax expense ...............................................................................................  (24,907) (19,193) 29.8 

PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD .....................................................  99,461 76,659 29.7 

Profit attributable to:    

Equity holders of the parent company ................................................................  99,461 76,585 29.9 

Non-controlling interest .....................................................................................  - 75 - 

 

Net Interest Income 

Net interest income increased by Euro 7.4 million, or 6.7 per cent., to Euro 118.0 million for the six months 

ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 110.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 primarily due 

to the reasons set out below. 

Interest income and expenses on assets 

Net interest income from assets decreased by Euro 21.1 million, or 31.3 per cent., to Euro 46.4 million for 

the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 67.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 

primarily due to an increase in net interest expense payable on derivative contracts and a decrease in net 

interest income on loans and advances to the public and public sector entities. 

Net interest income from loans and advances to the public and public sector entities and leasing (in 2017 

leasing was included within net interest income from loans and advances to public and public sector 

entities) decreased by Euro 3.1 million, or 3.0 per cent., to Euro 99.4 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2018, compared to Euro 102.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 primarily due to a 

minor decrease in the average interest rate of the lending portfolio, which was partially off-set by an 

increase in the size of the lending and leasing portfolios. 

Net interest income from debt securities (i.e., the Group's liquidity portfolio) was Euro 10.7 million for the 

six months ended 30 June 2018 compared to net interest income from debt securities of Euro 12.9 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2017 primarily due to a decrease in the amount of debt securities invested 

in the Group's liquidity portfolio.  
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Net interest expense payable on derivative contracts increased by Euro 11.4 million, or 26.1 per cent., to 

Euro 54.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 43.6 million for the six months 

ended 30 June 2017 primarily due to changes in interest rates. 

Interest income and expenses on liabilities 

Net interest income on liabilities increased by Euro 28.5 million, or 66.3 per cent., to Euro 71.6 million for 

the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 43.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017, 

primarily due to a significant increase in net interest expense on liabilities from debt securities issued. 

Net interest expense on liabilities from debt securities issued increased by Euro 123.3 million, or 71.9 per 

cent., to Euro 294.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 171.5 million for the 

six months ended 30 June 2017. This increase was partially due to a slight increase in funding but was 

mainly explained by an amendment of accounting principles in the second half of 2017. The figures for the 

six months ended 30 June 2017 and 2018 are not entirely comparable, as figures shown in the income 

statement as net for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are shown as gross for the six months ended 30 

June 2018, which increased the figures presented for debt securities and derivative contracts in liabilities. 

The change in presentation does not impact the net interest for these items on a net level. 

Net interest income on liabilities on derivative contracts increased by Euro 168.7 million, or 67.6 per cent., 

to Euro 418.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 249.6 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2017. This increase was partially due to changes in interest rates—and it offsets an 

equivalent increase in the net interest expense on liabilities from debt securities—but was mainly explained 

by an amendment of accounting principles in the second half of 2017. The figures for the six months ended 

30 June 2017 and 2018 are not entirely comparable, as figures shown in the income statement as net for the 

six months ended 30 June 2017 are shown as gross for the six months ended 30 June 2018, which increased 

the figures presented for debt securities and derivative contracts in liabilities. The change in presentation 

does not impact the net interest for these items on a net level. 

Net income from securities and foreign exchange transactions 

Net income from securities and foreign exchange transactions was a loss of Euro 6.5 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018, compared to a gain of Euro 4.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 

primarily due to fluctuations in interest rates, the credit risk (credit valuation adjustments ("CVA")) arising 

from counterparties in derivative transactions and the market conditions of own derivative liabilities (debt 

valuation adjustments ("DVA")). The unrealised net income from securities and foreign exchange 

transactions includes Euro 1.7 million of CVA and DVA. 

Net income from hedge accounting 

The Group has enacted the option of the IFRS 9 standard not to restate earlier reporting periods according 

to IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for 2017 is not fully comparable to the information 

presented for the first half of 2018 due to reclassifications. 

Net income from hedge accounting increased by Euro 36.3 million, or 2,420 per cent, to Euro 37.8 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 1.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 

2017 primarily due to the implementation of IFRS 9 for the six months ended 30 June 2018 for hedge 

accounting as compared to the accounting principles that were applicable during the six months ended 30 

June 2017. 

For a breakdown of the Group's derivative contracts during the periods under review see "—Significant 

Factors Affecting Operating and Financial Results—Fluctuations in interest rates, currency exchange rates 

and the valuation of derivatives". 

Administrative expenses 

The Group had 147 total personnel as at 30 June 2018 compared to 119 total personnel as at 30 June 2017. 

Administrative expenses increased by Euro 2.8 million, or 27.2 per cent., to Euro 13.1 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 10.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 

primarily due to an increase in personnel. 
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Other operating expenses 

Other operating expenses increased by Euro 0.4 million, or 4.3 per cent., to Euro 9.7 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 9.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 due to 

financial supervision costs paid to the ECB and to the Financial Supervisory Authority and contributions 

paid to the EU-level crisis resolution fund. 

Income taxes 

Income taxes increased by Euro 5.7 million, or 29.8 per cent., to Euro 24.9 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2018, compared to Euro 19.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 due to an increase in 

operating profit in the first six months of 2018 compared with the first six months of 2017. 

Financial Position 

Assets as at 30 June 2018 compared to 31 December 2017 

The following table sets forth, as of the dates indicated, certain summary financial information about the 

assets of the Group: 

 

As at 30 

June 

As at 31 

December 

 
2018 2017 

 (Euro '000) 

Assets   

Cash and balances with central banks ...............................................................................................  4,017,525 3,554,182 
Loans and advances to credit institutions ..........................................................................................  1,374,941 1,251,391 

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities ..............................................................  22,018,669 21,650,847 
Debt securities ...................................................................................................................................  6,204,906 6,494,234 

Shares and participations ...................................................................................................................  9,603 9,662 

Derivative contracts ..........................................................................................................................  1,517,611 1,433,318 
Intangible assets ................................................................................................................................  12,756 10,196 

Tangible assets ..................................................................................................................................  1,949 2,594 

Other assets .......................................................................................................................................  189,421 157,862 

Accrued income and prepayments ....................................................................................................  173,161 173,853 

Total assets .....................................................................................................................................  35,520,542 34,738,139 

As of 30 June 2018, the main components of the total assets of the Group were loans and advances to the 

public and public sector entities, debt securities and cash and balances with central banks, representing 62.0 

per cent., 17.5 per cent. and 11.3 per cent., respectively, of total assets. As of 30 June 2018, total assets had 

increased by Euro 782.4 million, or by 2.3 per cent., to Euro 35,520.5 million, compared to Euro 34,738.1 

million as of 31 December 2017, which was mainly attributable to an increase in cash balances with central 

banks and loans and advances to the public and public sector entities. 

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities increased by Euro 367.8 million, or 1.7 per 

cent., to Euro 22,018.7 million as at 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 21,650.8 million as at 31 December 

2017 due to an increase in the volume of lending by the Group. 

Debt securities 

Debt securities decreased by Euro 289.3 million, or 4.5 per cent., to Euro 6,204.9 million as at 30 June 

2018, compared to Euro 6,494.2 million as at 31 December 2017 due to a decrease in the amount of funds 

invested in debt securities. 
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Derivative contracts 

For a breakdown of the Group's derivative contracts during the periods under review see "—Significant 

Factors Affecting Operating and Financial Results—Fluctuations in interest rates, currency exchange rates 

and the valuation of derivatives". 

Derivative contract assets increased by Euro 84.3 million, or 5.9 per cent., to Euro 1,517.6 million as at 30 

June 2018, compared to Euro 1,433.3 million as at 31 December 2017 primarily due to changes in interest 

rates and currency exchange rates. 

Liabilities as at 30 June 2018 compared to 31 December 2017 

The following table sets forth, as of the dates indicated, certain summary financial information about the 

liabilities of the Group: 

 
As at 30 June 

As at 31 

December 

 
2018 2017 

 (Euro '000) 

Liabilities   
Liabilities to credit institutions .................................................................................................  4,245,482 3,902,480 

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities .....................................................................  553,025 646,558 

Debt securities issued ...............................................................................................................  26,648,097 26,303,961 
Derivative contracts .................................................................................................................  2,332,625 2,216,034 

Other liabilities .........................................................................................................................  9,798 2,587 

Accrued expenses and deferred income....................................................................................  121,924 124,574 

Deferred tax liabilities ..............................................................................................................  216,647 202,522 

Total liabilities ........................................................................................................................  34,127,598 33,398,716 

As of 30 June 2018, the main components of the total liabilities of the Group were debt securities issued, 

liabilities to credit institutions, derivative contracts and liabilities to public and public sector entities, 

representing 78.1 per cent., 12.4 per cent., 6.8 per cent. and 1.6 per cent., respectively, of total liabilities. 

As of 30 June 2018, total liabilities had increased by Euro 728.9 million, or by 2.2 per cent., to Euro 

34,127.6 million, compared to Euro 33,398.7 million as of 31 December 2017, which was mainly 

attributable to an increase in debt securities issued of Euro 344.1 million compared to the balance as of 31 

December 2017. 

Debt securities issued 

The total amount (nominal value) of unmatured bonds and other funding issued by the Issuer as at 30 June 

2018 was: 

 

As at 

30 June 2018 

 
(Euro '000) 

Domestic funding  

Kuntaobligaatiot .....................................................................................................................................  - 

Total ......................................................................................................................................................  - 

International funding  
Debt instruments issued under EMTN Programmes ...............................................................................  22,795,365 

Debt instruments issued under the AUD Programme .............................................................................  662,179 

Debt instruments issued under stand-alone MTN documentation...........................................................  25,000 

Commercial Paper of the Issuer..............................................................................................................  4,429,968 

Total ......................................................................................................................................................  
27,912,512 

Other international funding ................................................................................................................  
3,407,192 

Total ......................................................................................................................................................  
31,319,704 

Debt securities issued by the Group increased by Euro 674.9 million, or 2.2 per cent., to Euro 31,319.7 

million as at 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 30,644.8 million as at 31 December 2017 primarily due to an 

increase in the volume of debt securities issued by the Group to accommodate its increased funding 

requirements. 
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Liabilities to credit institutions 

Liabilities to credit institutions increased by Euro 343.0 million, or 8.8 per cent., to Euro 4,245.5 million as 

at 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 3,902.5 million as at 31 December 2017 mainly due to an increase in 

bilateral loans with credit institutions. 

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities consists of primarily of bilateral loans. Liabilities to the 

public and public sector entities decreased by Euro 93.5 million, or 14.5 per cent., to Euro 553.0 million as 

at 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 646.6 million as at 31 December 2017 primarily due to maturing 

liabilities. 

Derivative contracts 

For a breakdown of the Group's derivative contracts during the period see "—Significant Factors Affecting 

Operating and Financial Results—Fluctuations in interest rates, currency exchange rates and the valuation 

of derivatives". 

Derivative contracts liabilities for the Group increased by Euro 116.6 million, or 5.3 per cent., to Euro 

2,332.6 million as at 30 June 2018, compared to Euro 2,216.0 million as at 31 December 2017 primarily 

due to changes in interest rates and currency exchange rates. 

Capital Adequacy 

The table below shows the Group's own funds for the periods indicated. 

Consolidated own funds 

 
As at 30 June As at 31 December 

 
2018 2017 

 
(Euro '000) 

Common Equity Tier 1 before adjustments .................................................................... 1,056,759 976,260 
Adjustments to Common Equity Tier 1 .......................................................................... (41,196) (30,740) 

Common Equity Tier 1 ................................................................................................ 1,015,564 945,519 

Additional Tier 1 capital before adjustments .................................................................. 347,454 347,454 

Adjustments to Additional Tier 1 capital ........................................................................ - - 

Additional Tier 1 Capital ............................................................................................. 347,454 347,454 

Tier 1 Capital ................................................................................................................ 1,363,017 1,292,973 

Tier 2 Capital ................................................................................................................ - - 

Total own funds ............................................................................................................ 1,363,017 1,292,973 
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Minimum requirement for own funds, Group 

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017 

 

Capital 

requirement 

Risk-

weighted 

assets 
Capital 

requirement 

Risk-

weighted 

assets 

 (Euro '000) 

Credit and counterparty risk, standard method ......................  80,384 1,004,800 108,144 1,351,799 

Exposure to central governments or central banks ................  0 0 302 3,780 

Exposure to regional governments or local authorities ..........  342 4,272 332 4,153 

Exposures to public sector entities ........................................  5,166 64,580 4,742 59,271 
Exposure to multilateral development banks .........................  953 11,909 953 11,914 

Exposures to institutions .......................................................  54,126 676,570 81,835 1,022,934 

Exposures in the form of covered bonds ...............................  19,242 240,526 19,063 238,284 
Items representing securitisation positions ............................  23 287 104 1,296 

Exposures in the form of shares in CIUs ...............................  96 1,194 103 1,286 
Other items ............................................................................  437 5,462 710 8,881 

Market risk .................................................................................  0 0 1,075 13,436 

Credit valuation adjustment risk (CVA VaR), standard 

method ........................................................................................  39,552 494,402 979 12,233 

Operational risk, basic method ................................................  30,644 383,048 26,783 334,786 

Total ...........................................................................................  150,580 1,882,251 136,980 1,712,254 

 

Consolidated key figures for capital adequacy 

 As at 30 June 

As at 31 

December 

 
2018 2017 

Ratio of Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) to risk-weighted assets, % ...............................  53.95 55.22 

Ratio of Tier 1 capital (T1) to risk-weighted assets, % ....................................................  72.41 75.51 

Ratio of total own funds to risk-weighted assets, % ........................................................  72.41 75.51 

 

In addition to the above, the table below shows the own funds for the Issuer only for the periods indicated. 

Own funds, parent company 

 
As at 30 June As at 31 December 

 
2018 2017 

 
(Euro '000) 

Common Equity Tier 1 before adjustments .................................................................... 1,055,957 975,532 
Adjustments to Common Equity Tier 1 .......................................................................... (41,290) (30,874) 

Common Equity Tier 1 ................................................................................................ 1,014,667 944,658 

Additional Tier 1 capital before adjustments .................................................................. 348,159 347,916 
Adjustments to Additional Tier 1 capital ........................................................................ - - 

Additional Tier 1 Capital ............................................................................................. 348,159 347,916 

Tier 1 Capital ................................................................................................................ 1,362,826 1,292,574 

Tier 2 Capital ................................................................................................................ - - 

Total own funds ............................................................................................................ 1,362,826 1,292,574 
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Minimum requirement for own funds, parent company 

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017 

 

Capital 

requirement 

Risk-

weighted 

assets 

Capital 

requirement 

Risk-

weighted 

assets 

 (Euro ´000) 

Credit and counterparty risk, standard method ......................  80,420 1,005,244 108,170 1,352,121 

Exposure to central governments or central banks ................  0 0 302 3,780 

Exposure to regional governments or local authorities ..........  342 4,272 332 4,153 

Exposures to public sector entities ........................................  5,166 64,580 4,742 59,271 
Exposure to multilateral development banks .........................  953 11,909 953 11,914 

Exposures to institutions .......................................................  54,119 676,492 81,824 1,022,805 

Exposures in form of covered bonds .....................................  19,242 240,526 19,063 238,284 
Items representing securitisation positions ............................  23 287 104 1,296 

Exposures in form of shares in CIUs .....................................  96 1,194 103 1,286 

Other items ............................................................................  479 5,984 747 9,333 
Market risk .................................................................................  0 0 1,075 13,436 

Credit valuation adjustment risk (CVA VaR), standard 

method ........................................................................................  39,552 494,402 979 12,233 

Operational risk, basic method ................................................  28,487 356,092 25,441 318,019 

Total ...........................................................................................  148,459 1,855,738 135,665 1,695,809 

 

 

Key figures for capital adequacy, parent company 

 As at 30 June 

As at 31 

December 

 
2018 2017 

Ratio of Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) to risk-weighted assets, % ...............................  54.68 55.71 

Ratio of Tier 1 capital (T1) to risk-weighted assets, % ....................................................  73.44 76.22 
Ratio of total own funds to risk-weighted assets, % ........................................................  73.44 76.22 

 

 

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's own funds totalled Euro 1,363.0 million and its Tier 1 capital totalled Euro 

1,363.0 million. No provision for a dividend distribution was made for Tier 1 capital. 

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's leverage ratio, calculated under the current Basel III Standards and in 

accordance with EU Capital Requirements Regulation, was 3.97 per cent. 

Contingent Liabilities 

In the ordinary course of business, the Group enters into transactions which, upon being concluded, are not 

disclosed in the Group's statement of financial position as assets or liabilities, but result in contingent 

liabilities. The main item of these off-financial position liabilities of the Group is financial commitments, 

mainly binding loan commitments granted. 



 

223822-4-20246-v8.0 - 16 - 70-40697965 
   
 

Breakdown of off-balance sheet unmatured commitments and contingent liabilities 

As at  

30 June 2018 

 (Euro '000) 

Binding loan commitments .....................................................................................................................  2,557,759 
AT1 accrued interest ...............................................................................................................................  3,100 

 

Commitments 

As a rule, debt instruments issued to the municipal sector by the Issuer have been given to the Guarantor as 

collateral. 

On 30 June 2018, the Issuer had given collateral to the Guarantor as follows: 

Bonds 

As at 

30 June 2018 

 
(Euro '000) 

Loans pledged to the central bank ..........................................................................................................  2,550,969 

Loans pledged to the Guarantor..............................................................................................................  10,411,785 

Total ......................................................................................................................................................  12,962,754 

 

Cash Flows 

The Six Months Ended 30 June 2018 Compared to the Six Months Ended 30 June 2017 

The table below sets out, for the period indicated, information on the Group's net consolidated cash flows 

on operating, investing and financing activities as well as cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and 

end of the period. 

 
For the six months ended 30 June 

 
2018 2017 

 
(Euro '000) 

Cash flow from operating activities ..........................................................................  494,848 1,133,099 

Cash flow from investing activities ..........................................................................  (3,073) (1,758) 
Cash flow from financing activities ..........................................................................  (22,000) (15,750) 

Change in cash and cash equivalents ........................................................................  469,775 1,115,591 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January ....................................................................  3,562,733 996,480 

Cash and cash equivalents at period end ..................................................................  4,032,508 2,112,071 

Operating Activities 

The operating activities of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 generated net cash inflows of 

Euro 494.8 million compared to net cash inflows of Euro 1,133.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 

2017. The main driver for this change was the change in long- and short-term funding. The Group's change 

in long-term funding was a cash inflow of Euro 125.2 million in the six months ended 30 June 2018 

compared to an inflow of Euro 978.4 million in the six months ended 30 June 2017. The Group's change in 

short-term funding was a cash inflow of Euro 449.1 million in the six months ended 30 June 2018 compared 

to an inflow of Euro 1,545.0 million in the six months ended 30 June 2017. The Group's change in collateral 

was a decrease of Euro 82.5 million in the six months ended 30 June 2018 and a decrease of Euro 1,452.4 

million in the six months ended 30 June 2017, respectively.  

Investing Activities 

The investing activities of the Group generated net cash outflows of Euro 3.1 million and Euro 1.8 million 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017, respectively, from the acquisition of tangible and 

intangible assets. 

Financing Activities 

Net cash outflow from financing activities was Euro 22.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

primarily reflecting a full year of interest from 2017 paid on the AT1 capital loan in April 2018. Net cash 

outflow from financing activities was Euro 15.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 primarily 

reflecting a full year of interest from 2016 paid on the AT1 capital loan in April 2017. 
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Municipality Finance Plc 

The subsection headed "Risk Management" within the section headed "Municipality Finance Plc" starting 

on page 102 of the Offering Circular shall be deemed to be supplemented by the addition of the following 

information. 

As at 30 June 2018, of the Issuer's 51 counterparties under ISDA Master Agreements, the Issuer had 51 

Credit Support Annexes in force. 

Management and Shareholders of Municipality Finance Plc 

The section headed "Management and Shareholders of Municipality Finance Plc" starting on page 104 of 

the Offering Circular shall be deemed to be supplemented by the addition of the following additional 

sentences to the end of paragraph 3 under the subsection headed "Administration of the Issuer" beginning 

"The Board of Directors has an Audit Committee", which shall be deemed to be replaced by the following 

statement. 

During the first half of 2018, the Board of Directors initiated a restructuring of internal audit operations in 

order to transfer the responsibility for the internal auditing function from an external third party to an 

internal function. Consequently, the Board appointed a Senior Vice President responsible for the internal 

auditing function. The Senior Vice President of internal auditing will report directly to the Audit Committee 

and the Board of Directors. With this new position, the objective is to develop the Group's internal audit 

operations and to assess how the Group should utilise external resources to support internal audit operations 

in the future. 

No Significant Change 

Paragraph 4 under the section headed "General Information" on page 130 of the Offering Circular shall 

be deemed to be replaced by the following statement. 

Since 30 June 2018 there has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of the Issuer or 

the Municipality Finance Group. 

Amendments to Conditions and Fiscal Agency Agreement 

The Fiscal Agency Agreement has been amended and restated to (i) reflect the changes set out in "Process 

Agent" and "Registrar" below; and (ii) include the following language in the Conditions of each new Series 

of Notes issued on or after the date hereof: 

20. "Acknowledgment of Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers 

Notwithstanding and to the exclusion of any other term of the Notes or any other agreements, 

arrangements or understanding between the Issuer and any Holder (which, for the purposes of this 

Condition 20, includes each holder of a beneficial interest in the Notes), by its acquisition of the 

Notes, each Holder acknowledges and accepts that any liability arising under the Notes may be 

subject to the exercise of Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers by the Relevant Resolution Authority 

and acknowledges, accepts, consents to and agrees to be bound by: 

(a) the effect of the exercise of any Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers by the Relevant 

Resolution Authority, which exercise (without limitation) may include and result in any 

of the following, or a combination thereof: 

(i) the reduction of all, or a portion, of the Relevant Amounts in respect of the 

Notes; 

(ii) the conversion of all, or a portion, of the Relevant Amounts in respect of the 

Notes into shares, other securities or other obligations of the Issuer or another 

person, and the issue to or conferral on the Holder of such shares, securities or 

obligations, including by means of an amendment, modification or variation of 

the terms of the Notes; 
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(iii) the cancellation of the Notes or the Relevant Amounts in respect of the Notes; 

and 

(iv) the amendment or alteration of the Maturity Date of the Notes or amendment of 

the amount of interest payable on the Notes, or the date on which interest 

becomes payable, including by suspending payment for a temporary period; and 

(b) the variation of the terms of the Notes, as deemed necessary by the Relevant Resolution 

Authority, to give effect to the exercise of any Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers by 

the Relevant Resolution Authority. 

"Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers" means any loss absorption, write-down, 

conversion, transfer, modification, suspension or similar or resolution related power 

existing from time to time under, and exercised in compliance with, any laws, regulations, 

rules or requirements in effect in the Republic of Finland, relating to (i) the transposition 

of the BRRD or the application of the SRM Regulation and (ii) the instruments, rules and 

standards created under the BRRD or the SRM Regulation, pursuant to which any 

obligation of the Issuer (or any affiliate of the Issuer) can be reduced, cancelled, modified, 

or converted into shares, other securities or other obligations of the Issuer or any other 

person (or suspended for a temporary period). 

"BRRD" means the Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive 2014/59/EU. 

"Relevant Amounts" means the outstanding principal amount of the Notes, together with 

any accrued but unpaid interest and additional amounts due on the Notes. References to 

such amounts will include amounts that have become due and payable, but which have not 

been paid, prior to the exercise of any Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers by the Relevant 

Resolution Authority. 

"Relevant Resolution Authority" means the resolution authority with the ability to 

exercise any Bail-in and Loss Absorption Powers in relation to the Issuer. 

"SRM Regulation" means Regulation (EU) No. 806/2014." 

Process Agent 

The section headed "General Information" starting on page 130 of the Offering Circular shall be deemed 

to be supplemented by the addition of the following information. 

11.  The address of our appointed process agent is Suite 1, 3rd Floor, 11-12 St. James's Square, London 

SW1Y 4LB, United Kingdom. 

Registrar 

The name of the Registrar on the penultimate page of the Offering Circular shall be deemed to be replaced 

with the following. 

Citigroup Global Markets Europe AG 
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ANNEX 

Municipality Finance Plc Interim Report 2018 






































































































































